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Contactor and Starter Replacement Part
Kits

Replacement Parts Kits

Class 9998 / Refer to Catalog 9999CT9701

Contactor and Starter Replacement Part Kits
Class 9998 replacement parts kits are available for servicing Square D™ relays,
contactors, and starters as well as pressure, vacuum, and float switches. Each kit
contains the necessary movable and stationary contacts, contact springs (when required
—NEMA Size 3 and above do not include contact springs, and springs are not available),
and additional hardware required to service the devices listed below. When servicing
devices having more poles than contained in the corresponding kit, it may be necessary
to order an additional kit.

Table 16.326: Magnetic Contactor and Starter Contact Kits
Equipment To Be Serviced No. of

Poles
in Kit

Class 9998
Parts Kit
Type No.Class Type NEMA Size or

Ampere Rating
8502
8536
8538
8539
8547
8549
8606
8630
8640
8647
8702
8736
8738
8739
8810
8811
8812
8940

SA- (Series B) 00 3 SJ1

SB- 0 3
4

SL2
SL12

SC- 1 & 1P
1

3
4

SL3
SL13

SD- 2 3 SL4
SD-(Power Pole Adder) 2 1 SL24

SE- 3 2
3

SL6
SL7

SF- 4 2
3

SL8
SL9

SG- 5 2
3

SL10
SL11

SH- 6 2
3

SL25
SL26

SJ- 7 2 SL30

8903

L (Series C) &
LX (Series B) 30 A 4 RA5B

SM- 30 A 3
4

SL3
SL13

SP- 60 A 3
4

SL4
SL14

SQ- 100 A 2
3

SL6
SL7

SV- 200 A 2
3

SL8
SL9

SX- 300 A 2
3

SL10
SL11

SY- 400 A 2
3

SL25
SL26

SZ- 600 A 2
3

SL32
SL33

SJ- 800 A 2
3

SL30
SL31

PBM, PBP 30, 60 A
2 PB2PBN, PBQ 75, 100 A

PBR, PBV, PBW 150, 200, 225 A 3 PB15

Table 16.327: Class 8965 Replacement Contact Kits
Device
Type

Device
Series

Class 9998
Kit Type

Device
Series

Class 9998
Kit Type

DPR53 A DRC5 [1] — —
RO10 A & B RA10 C RA14
RO11 A & B RA11 C RA15
RO12 A & B — C —
RO13 A & B — C RA17

Table 16.328: Manual Starter Contact Kits
Equipment To Be Serviced No. of

Poles in
Kit

Class 9998 Parts
Kit Type No.Class Type NEMA

Size
2510
Manual
Starters

M-, T-
M-0 3 —
M-1 &
M-1P 3 ML2

Table 16.329: Replacement Control Transformers (150 VA)
Class 8502, 8536 Type S Size 6

Voltage Part Number60 Hz 50 Hz
240/480–120 220/440–110 3110451250
208–120 — 3110451252
277–120 — 3110451253

— 380–110 3110451254
600–120 550–110 3110451251
120–120 110–110 3110451255
240–120 220–110 3110451256

Table 16.330: Replacement Control Transformers (200 VA)
Class 8502, 8536 Type S Size 7

Voltage Part Number60 Hz 50 Hz
240/480–120 220/440–110 3112350150
208–120 — 3112350152
277–120 — 3112350153
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[1] Single-pole kits.
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