

Contactor and Starter Replacement Part Kits

Class 9998 / Refer to Catalog 9999CT9701



Contactor and Starter Replacement Part Kits

Class 9998 replacement parts kits are available for servicing Square D™ relays, contactors, and starters as well as pressure, vacuum, and float switches. Each kit contains the necessary movable and stationary contacts, contact springs (when required —NEMA Size 3 and above do not include contact springs, and springs are not available), and additional hardware required to service the devices listed below. When servicing devices having more poles than contained in the corresponding kit, it may be necessary to order an additional kit.

Table 16.326: Magnetic Contactor and Starter Contact Kits

	Equipment To Be Serviced		No. of	Class 9998
Class	Туре	NEMA Size or Ampere Rating	Poles in Kit	Parts Kit Type No.
8502	SA- (Series B)	00	3	SJ1
8536 8538 8539 8547	SB-	0	3 4	SL2 SL12
	SC-	1 & 1P 1	3 4	SL3 SL13
8549 8606	SD-	2	3	SL4
8630	SD-(Power Pole Adder)	2	1	SL24
8640 8647	SE-	3	2 3	SL6 SL7
8702 8736 8738	SF-	4	2 3	SL8 SL9
8739 8810	SG-	5	2 3 2 3	SL10 SL11
8811 8812	SH-	6	2 3	SL25 SL26
8940	SJ-	7	2	SL30
	L (Series C) & LX (Series B)	30 A	4	RA5B
	SM-	30 A	3 4	SL3 SL13
	SP-	60 A	3 4	SL4 SL14
	SQ-	100 A	2 3	SL6 SL7
	SV-	200 A	2 3	SL8 SL9
8903	SX-	300 A	2 3	SL10 SL11
	SY-	400 A	2 3	SL25 SL26
	SZ-	600 A	2 3	SL32 SL33
	SJ-	800 A	2 3	SL30 SL31
	PBM, PBP	30, 60 A	2	PB2
	PBN, PBQ	75, 100 A		
	PBR, PBV, PBW	150, 200, 225 A	3	PB15

Table 16.327: Class 8965 Replacement Contact Kits

Device Type	Device Series	Class 9998 Kit Type	Device Series	Class 9998 Kit Type
DPR53	Α	DRC5 [1]	_	_
RO10	A & B	RA10	С	RA14
RO11	A & B	RA11	С	RA15
RO12	A & B	_	С	_
RO13	A & B	_	С	RA17

Table 16.328: Manual Starter Contact Kits

Equipment To Be Serviced			No. of	Class 9998 Parts
Class	Туре	NEMA Size	Poles in Kit	Kit Type No.
2510		M-0	3	_
Manual Starters	M-, T-	M-1 & M-1P	3	ML2

Table 16.329: Replacement Control Transformers (150 VA) Class 8502, 8536 Type S Size 6

	Voltage	
60 Hz	50 Hz	Part Number
240/480-120	220/440-110	3110451250
208-120	1	3110451252
277-120	I	3110451253
_	380-110	3110451254
600-120	550-110	3110451251
120-120	110–110	3110451255
240-120	220-110	3110451256

Table 16.330: Replacement Control Transformers (200 VA) Class 8502, 8536 Type S Size 7

Voltage		Part Number	
60 Hz	50 Hz	Part Number	
240/480-120	220/440-110	3112350150	
208-120		3112350152	
277-120	_	3112350153	